

Nos. 22-55988, 22-56036

---

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

AL OTRO LADO, INC., *et al.*,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees/Cross-Appellants,*

v.

ALEJANDRO MAYORKAS, Secretary of Homeland Security, *et al.*,  
*Defendants-Appellants/Cross-Appellees,*

and

The EXECUTIVE OFFICE FOR IMMIGRATION REVIEW,  
*Appellant/Cross-Appellee.*

---

APPEAL FROM FINAL JUDGMENT OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT  
COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA  
No. 17-cv-02366-BAS-KSC

---

**APPELLEES/CROSS-APPELLANTS' REDACTED  
PRINCIPAL AND RESPONSE BRIEF**

---

Stephen M. Medlock  
Evan Miller  
Rami Abdallah E. Rashmawi  
VINSON & ELKINS LLP  
2200 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W., Ste. 500 W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 639-6500

Baher Azmy  
Angelo Guisado  
CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS  
666 Broadway, 7th Floor  
New York, NY 10012  
(212) 614-6464

Ori Lev  
MAYER BROWN LLP  
1999 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 263-3270

Matthew H. Marmolejo  
MAYER BROWN LLP  
333 S. Grand Ave., 47th Floor  
Los Angeles, CA 90071  
(213) 229-9500

*Additional Counsel listed inside cover*

Melissa Crow  
CENTER FOR GENDER & REFUGEE STUDIES  
1121 14th Street, N.W., Suite 200  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 355-4471

Neela Chakravartula  
Anne Dutton  
CENTER FOR GENDER & REFUGEE STUDIES  
200 McAllister Street  
San Francisco, CA 94102  
(415) 565-4877

Katherine Melloy Goettel  
Gianna Borroto  
Suchita Mathur  
AMERICAN IMMIGRATION COUNCIL  
1331 G St N.W., Suite 200  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 507-7552

Sarah Rich  
SOUTHERN POVERTY LAW CENTER  
150 E. Ponce de Leon Ave., Suite 340  
Decatur, GA 30030  
(404) 521-6700

Rebecca Cassler  
SOUTHERN POVERTY LAW CENTER  
201 Saint Charles Avenue, Suite 2000  
New Orleans, LA 70170  
(504) 486-8982

*Counsel for Appellees/Cross Appellants*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	2
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A.    POEs on the U.S.-Mexico Border Prior to 2016.....	3
B.    Defendants Begin Violating Their Statutory Duties .....	5
C.    The Turnback Policy Expands .....	6
D.    Defendants Memorialize the Turnback Policy.....	8
E.    The Turnback Policy Harmed Plaintiffs .....	9
F.    Defendants’ False Justifications for the Turnback Policy .....	10
G.    Procedural History.....	13
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	14
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	14
ARGUMENT .....	15
I.    Defendants Violated APA § 706(1) .....	15
A.    The District Court Correctly Held that Defendants Have a Mandatory Ministerial Duty to Inspect and Process Arriving Asylum Seekers.....	15
B.    Defendants Have Not Identified Any Defects in the District Court’s Analysis.....	23
C.    Defendants’ “Delay” Argument is Unfounded.....	29
II.   Defendants Violated the Fifth Amendment .....	34
III.  The District Court Properly Enjoined the Application of the Asylum Ban.....	36
IV.  The District Court’s Remaining Summary Judgment Rulings Should be Reversed and Remanded.....	42
A.    The District Court Erred by Not Addressing APA §	

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
706(2) .....	43
1. The Turnback Policy Is a Final Agency Action .....	43
2. The Turnback Policy Exceeds Defendants’ Authority .....	44
3. The Turnback Policy Is Arbitrary and Capricious and an Abuse of Discretion under APA § 706(2). .....	48
B. The Court Erred in Dismissing Plaintiffs’ Independent INA Claim .....	50
C. The District Court Erred in Denying Plaintiffs Summary Judgment on Their ATS Claim .....	52
CONCLUSION .....	59

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Abramski v. United States</i> , 573 U.S. 169 (2014) .....	17
<i>Al Otro Lado v. Wolf</i> , 952 F.3d 999 (9th Cir. 2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Al Otro Lado, Inc. v. McAleenan</i> , 423 F. Supp. 3d 848 (S.D. Cal. 2019) .....	38
<i>Almeida-Sanchez v. United States</i> , 413 U.S. 266 (1973) .....	47
<i>Barrios v. Holder</i> , 581 F.3d 849 (9th Cir. 2009).....	24
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997) .....	43, 44
<i>Biden v. Texas</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2528 (2022) .....	27
<i>Blazevska v. Raytheon Aircraft Co.</i> , 522 F.3d 948 (9th Cir. 2008).....	55
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020) .....	47
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008) .....	35, 36
<i>Carr v. United States</i> , 560 U.S. 438 (2010) .....	19
<i>Carroll v. United States</i> , 267 U.S. 132 (1925) .....	47
<i>Catholic Social Services, Inc. v. INS</i> , 232 F.3d 1139 (9th Cir. 2000).....	39, 40, 41
<i>Chae Chan Ping v. United States</i> , 130 U.S. 581 (1889) .....	47

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Cutler v. Hayes</i> , 818 F.2d 879 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....	33
<i>Daniel v. Nat’l Park Serv.</i> , 891 F.3d 762 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	22
<i>Dart v. United States</i> , 848 F.2d 217 (D.C. Cir. 1988) .....	52
<i>U.S. Department of Commerce v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019) .....	48, 50
<i>DHS v. Thuraissigiam</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1959 (2020) .....	24, 25
<i>East Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Trump</i> , 932 F.3d 742 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	29
<i>E.V. v. Robinson</i> , 906 F.3d 1082 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	51
<i>Esquivel-Quintana v. Sessions</i> , 581 U.S. 385 (2017) .....	18
<i>Filartiga v. Pena-Irala</i> , 630 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1980) .....	53, 54
<i>Galvan v. Press</i> , 347 U.S. 522 (1954) .....	47
<i>Garcia v. Lawn</i> , 805 F.2d 1400 (9th Cir. 1986) .....	38
<i>Garland v. Aleman Gonzalez</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2057 (2022) .....	39, 40, 41, 43
<i>Gonzales v. DHS</i> , 508 F.3d 1227 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	39, 40, 41
<i>Gonzalez v. Google LLC</i> , 2 F.4th 871 (9th Cir. 2021) .....	28
<i>Gonzalez v. ICE</i> , 975 F.3d 788 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	39, 40, 41

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Gorbach v. Reno</i> , 219 F.3d 1087 (9th Cir. 2000).....	46, 47
<i>Guerrier v. Garland</i> , 18 F.4th 304 (9th Cir. 2021).....	34
<i>Hernandez-Rodriguez v. Barr</i> , 776 F. App'x 477 (9th Cir. 2019).....	24
<i>Ibrahim v. U.S. Department of Homeland Security</i> , 669 F.3d 983 (9th Cir. 2012).....	35, 36
<i>In re A Community Voice</i> , 878 F.3d 779 (9th Cir. 2017).....	33
<i>In re Barr Labs., Inc.</i> , 930 F.2d 72 (D.C. Cir. 1991) .....	33
<i>In re M-D-C-V-</i> , 28 I. & N. Dec. 18 (BIA 2020).....	21
<i>Independent Mining Co. v. Babbitt</i> , 105 F.3d 502 (9th Cir. 1997).....	31
<i>INS v. Cardoza–Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987) .....	16
<i>Ivy Sports Med., LLC v. Burwell</i> , 767 F.3d 81 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....	47
<i>Johnson v. Eisentrager</i> , 339 U.S. 763 (1950) .....	36
<i>Landon v. Plasencia</i> , 459 U.S. 21 (1982) .....	36
<i>Larson v. Domestic &amp; Foreign Com. Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 682 (1949) .....	51
<i>Latifi v. Neufeld</i> , 2015 WL 3657860 (N.D. Cal. 2015).....	32
<i>Loughrin v. United States</i> , 573 U.S. 351 (2014) .....	19, 25



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n</i> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990) .....	44
<i>Maracich v. Spears</i> , 570 U.S. 48 (2013) .....	17
<i>Melendres v. Arpaio</i> , 784 F.3d 1254 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	37
<i>Murray v. Schooner Charming Betsy</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 64 (1804) .....	56
<i>Nishimura Ekiu v. United States</i> , 142 U.S. 651 (1892) .....	47
<i>Niz-Chavez v. Garland</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1474 (2021) .....	29
<i>Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness All.</i> , 542 U.S. 55 (2004) .....	38
<i>Nw. Env’t Def. Ctr. v. Gordon</i> , 849 F.2d 1241 (9th Cir. 1988) .....	38
<i>ONRC Action v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , 150 F.3d 1132 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	44
<i>Orantes-Hernandez v. Thornburgh</i> , 919 F.2d 549 (9th Cir. 1990) .....	37
<i>Pac. Radiation Oncology, LLC v. Queen’s Med. Ctr.</i> , 810 F.3d 631 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	38
<i>Planned Parenthood of Greater Wash. &amp; N. Idaho v. U.S. Dep’t of Health &amp; Human Servs.</i> , 946 F.3d 1100 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	44
<i>Platero-Rosales v. Garland</i> , 55 F.4th 974 (5th Cir. 2022) .....	47
<i>RadLAX Gateway Hotel v. Amalgamated Bank</i> , 566 U.S. 639 (2012) .....	45

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Ramirez v. U.S. Immigration &amp; Customs Enforcement</i> , 310 F. Supp. 3d 7 (D.D.C. 2018) .....	45
<i>Rasul v. Bush</i> , 542 U.S. 466 (2004) .....	36
<i>RJR Nabisco, Inc. v. European Community</i> , 579 U.S. 325 (2016) .....	27
<i>Rowland v. California Men’s Colony</i> , 506 U.S. 194 (1993) .....	28
<i>Sale v. Haitian Centers Council, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 155 (1993) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sampson v. Fed. Republic of Germany</i> , 250 F.3d 1145 (7th Cir. 2001) .....	54
<i>San Luis &amp; Delta-Mendota Water Auth. v. Locke</i> , 776 F.3d 971 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	48, 49, 50
<i>Santillan v. Gonzales</i> , 388 F. Supp. 2d 1065 (N.D. Cal. 2005) .....	32
<i>Shaughnessy v. United States ex rel. Mezei</i> , 345 U.S. 206 (1953) .....	21, 22, 47
<i>Siderman de Blake v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 965 F.2d 699 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	53, 54, 56
<i>Singh v. Napolitano</i> , 909 F. Supp. 2d 1164 (E.D. Cal. 2012) .....	32
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004) .....	52
<i>Telecomms. Rsch. &amp; Action Ctr. v. FCC</i> , 750 F.2d 70 (D.C. Cir. 1984) .....	31, 32, 33, 34
<i>Tufail v. Neufeld</i> , 2016 WL 1587218 (E.D. Cal. 2016) .....	32
<i>United States ex. rel. Knauff v. Shaughnessy</i> , 338 U.S. 537 (1950) .....	47

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>United States v. Balint</i> , 201 F.3d 928 (7th Cir. 2000).....	21, 25
<i>United States v. Delgado-Garcia</i> , 374 F.3d 1337 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....	28, 48
<i>United States v. Lopez-Perera</i> , 438 F.3d 932 (9th Cir. 2006).....	24
<i>United States v. Ubaldo</i> , 859 F.3d 690 (9th Cir. 2017).....	27
<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990) .....	36
<i>United States v. Villanueva</i> , 408 F.3d 193 (5th Cir. 2005).....	27
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 853 F.3d 946 (9th Cir. 2017).....	14
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 503 U.S. 329 (1992) .....	19
<i>Util. Air Regul. Grp. v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014) .....	45, 47
<i>Wagafe v. Trump</i> , 2017 WL 2671254 (W.D. Wash. 2017) .....	44
<i>WesternGeco LLC v. ION Geophysical Corp.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2129 (2018) .....	26, 27
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000) .....	19
<i>Winston Research Corp. v. Minn. Min. &amp; Mfg. Co.</i> , 350 F.2d 134 (9th Cir. 1965).....	37
 <b>Statutes</b>	
1 U.S.C. § 1 .....	20, 26
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	2

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1350 .....	52
5 U.S.C. § 702 .....	51
5 U.S.C. § 704 .....	43
5 U.S.C. § 706(1) .....	<i>passim</i>
5 U.S.C. § 706(2) .....	<i>passim</i>
6 U.S.C. § 111(b)(1) .....	13, 46
6 U.S.C. § 202 .....	46
6 U.S.C. § 211 .....	46
8 U.S.C. § 1253(h) .....	28
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(13) .....	20, 21
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(18) .....	46
8 U.S.C. § 1157 .....	16, 50
8 U.S.C. § 1158 .....	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1158(a)(1) .....	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1225 .....	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1225(a)(1) .....	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1225(a)(2) .....	16
8 U.S.C. § 1225(a)(3) .....	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(A)(i) .....	25, 32
8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(A)(ii) .....	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(B)(iii) .....	25
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(7)(C)(ii) .....	16
8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(5) .....	40
8 U.S.C. § 1252 .....	42
8 U.S.C. § 1252(f)(1) .....	39, 40, 41, 42

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
8 U.S.C. § 1255(i) .....	40
8 U.S.C. § 1255a .....	40
8 U.S.C. §§ 1221–31 .....	39
8. U.S.C. § 1158(b)(2)(C) .....	40
Refugee Act of 1980, Pub. L. No. 96-212, 94 Stat. 102.....	16
 <b>Regulations</b>	
8 C.F.R. § 1.2 .....	22
8 C.F.R. § 1001.1(q) .....	22
8 C.F.R. § 208.13(c)(4).....	42
8 C.F.R. § 235.3(b)(1)(i).....	22
84 Fed. Reg 33,829 (July 16, 2019).....	13
85 Fed. Reg. 82,260 .....	40
 <b>Other Authorities</b>	
Guy S. Goodwin-Gill & Jane McAdam, <i>The Refugee in International Law</i> 208 (3d ed. 2007) .....	58
<i>Implementation of Title III of the Illegal Immigr. Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Immigration and Claims of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 105th Cong. 17–18 (1997).....	23
Merriam-Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary (11th ed. 2003).....	26
 <b>International Authorities</b>	
Austria - Administrative Court of the Province of Styria, LVwG 20.3-912/2016 (Sep. 9, 2016).....	57
<i>Cartagena Declaration</i> , Cartagena Declaration on Refugees, Colloquium on the International Protection of Refugees in Central America, Mexico and Panama, Nov. 22, 1984, OAS/Ser. L/V/II.66, doc. 10, rev. 1, at 190-93 .....	58
<i>D.D. v. Spain</i> , U.N. Doc. CRC/C/80/D/4/2016 .....	57

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Dee M.A. and Others v. Lithuania</i> , App. No. 59793/17, ¶ 21, Eur. Ct. H.R. (Dec. 11, 2018).....	57
European Union Agency for Fundamental Rights, <i>Scope of the principle of non-refoulement in contemporary border management</i> (2016) .....	58
<i>Ilias and Ahmed v. Hungary</i> , App. No. 47287/15, Eur. Ct. H.R. (Mar. 14, 2017).....	57
INT’L L. ASS’N, <i>Resolution 6/2002 on Refugee Procedures (Declaration on International Minimum Standards for Refugee Procedures)</i> .....	58
<i>Mexico Declaration</i> , Mexico Declaration and Plan of Action to Strengthen the International Protection of Refugees in Latin America, Nov. 16, 2004 .....	58
Org. of African Unity, <i>Convention Governing the Specific Aspects of Refugee Problems in Africa</i> , Sept. 10, 1969, 1001 U.N.T.S. 45 .....	58
<i>R.R. and Others v Hungary</i> , App. No. 36037/17, Eur. Ct. H.R. (Mar. 2, 2021).....	57
U.N. Committee Against Torture, <i>General Comment No. 4 (2017) on the Implementation of Article 3 of the Convention in the Context of Article 22</i> , ¶¶ 4, 11, 12, U.N. Doc. CAT/C/GC/4 (Sept. 4, 2018) .....	58
UNHCR Exec. Comm., <i>Conclusion No. 22 (XXXII) – 1981, Protection of Asylum-Seekers in Situations of Large-Scale Influx</i> , ¶ II.A. ....	56
UNHCR Exec. Comm., <i>Note on International Protection</i> , ¶ 16, U.N. Doc. A/AC.96/951 (Sept. 13, 2001).....	52, 57
UNHCR, <i>Advisory Opinion on the Extraterritorial Application of Non-Refoulement Obligations Under the 1951 Convention Relating to the Status of Refugees and its 1967 Protocol</i> (Jan. 26, 2007).....	53, 57
UNHCR, <i>Non-Refoulement No. 6 (XXVIII) - 1977</i> , ¶¶ (a), (c), U.N. DOC. A/32/12/Add.1 (Oct. 12, 1977) .....	56
